

15-1009, 15-1014 (CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

Federal Trade Commission, State of Connecticut,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

**LeadClick Media, Inc., a California corporation Successor LeadClick Media,
LLC, CoreLogic, Inc.**
Defendants-Appellants.

*On appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Connecticut, No. 3:11cv1715(JCH)*

FINAL FORM BRIEF FOR APPELLEES FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND STATE OF CONNECTICUT

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General

JONATHAN J. BLAKE
MATTHEW F. FITZSIMMONS
Assistant Attorneys General

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
110 Sherman Street
Hartford, CT 06105
(860) 808-5400

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Director of Litigation

MICHELE ARINGTON
Assistant General Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3157

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. LeadClick’s Participation In The Deceptive Marketing Of LeanSpa.....	4
B. CoreLogic’s Funding Of LeadClick.....	10
C. The District Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD LEADCLICK RESPONSIBLE FOR DECEPTIVE PRACTICES.	18
A. LeadClick Is Directly Liable For The Deceptive Marketing Of LeanSpa Products Using Fake News Sites.....	19
B. LeadClick Is Liable For Misrepresentations Under Common Law Principles Of Agency.	25
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT DOES NOT IMMUNIZE LEADCLICK’S UNLAWFUL CONDUCT.	32
A. LeadClick Was Not A Provider Of An Interactive Computer Service....	32
B. The District Court Correctly Held that LeadClick Is Not Entitled To Section 230(c)(1) Immunity Because LeadClick Itself Was An Information Content Provider.	36
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS EQUITABLE DISCRETION WHEN IT ORDERED CORELOGIC TO DISGORGE ILL-GOTTEN GAINS RECEIVED FROM LEADCLICK.	41

A. CoreLogic Has No Legitimate Claim To The Money Because Its Cash Payments To LeadClick Were Not Made In Exchange For Consideration	41
B. CoreLogic Cannot Claim To Have Received The Ill-Gotten Funds In Good Faith.....	48
C. The District Court Correctly Rejected CoreLogic’s Argument That Another CoreLogic Subsidiary Has An Independent Claim To The Ill-Gotten Gains.....	50
CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. Lens.com, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2013)	27, 30
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 235 F.3d 769 (2d Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Brown v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994).....	29, 30
<i>Caldor, Inc. v. Heslin</i> , 577 A.2d 1009 (Conn. 1990)	18
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	23, 24
<i>CFTC v. Hanover Trading Corp.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	49
<i>CFTC v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , 618 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2010).....	41, 48, 49, 51
<i>Cleveland v. Caplaw Enterprises</i> , 448 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2006)	26, 28, 30
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Cnty. v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	38, 39
<i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)	37, 38, 40

<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	4, 41
<i>FTC v. Direct Mkt’g Concepts, Inc.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D. Mass. 2009)	46
<i>FTC v. Direct Mkt’g Concepts, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Mass. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	22, 23
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>FTC v. LeanSpa, LLC</i> , No. 3:11-CV-1715, 2015 WL 1004240 (D. Conn. March 5, 2015).....	4
<i>FTC v. Magui Publishers, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 1551, 1993 WL 430102 (9th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>FTC v. Stefanchick</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18, 26
<i>FTC v. Strano</i> , No. 13-0653, 528 Fed. Appx. 47 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	18, 24
<i>FTC v. Winsted Hosiery Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 483 (1922)	20
<i>Goodman v. FTC</i> , 244 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1957)	26
<i>Holomaxx Technologies v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	33
<i>Int’l Art Co. v. FTC</i> , 109 F.2d 393 (7th Cir. 1940)	26

<i>Interocean Shipping Co. v. Nat'l Shipping & Trading Corp.</i> , 523 F.2d 527 (2d Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Janvey v. Adams</i> , 588 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Morris v. Schroder Capital Mgmt. Int'l</i> , 445 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Murawski v. Pataki</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	33
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Mayer Brown LLP</i> , 603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Parker v. Google, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	33
<i>Quinn v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	24
<i>Regina Corp. v. FTC</i> , 322 F.2d 765 (3d Cir. 1963).....	20
<i>SEC v. Aragon Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	46
<i>SEC v. Better Life Club of America, Inc.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1998) , <i>aff'd</i> , 203 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	42, 45
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)	41, 45
<i>SEC v. Colello</i> , 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>SEC v. Constantin</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 288 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	49
<i>SEC v. Founding Partners Capital Mgmt.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (M.D. Fla. 2009)	45
<i>SEC v. George</i> , 426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005)	42

<i>SEC v. Heden</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	47
<i>SEC v. McGinn</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 194 (N.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. Smith v. SEC</i> , 432 Fed. Appx. 10 (2d Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>SEC v. Quan</i> , No. CIV 11-723, 2014 WL 4670923 (D. Minn. Sept. 19, 2014).....	47
<i>SEC v. Rosenthal</i> , 426 Fed. Appx. 1 (2011).....	46
<i>Standard Distributors, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 211 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1954).....	26
<i>Suez Equity Investors v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Tolbert v. Smith</i> , 790 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Universal Commc'ns Sys. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	23, 24
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Zeran v. AOL</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	33
STATUTES	
Communications Decency Act	
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)	35
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	1, 32, 38, 39
47 U.S.C. § 230(f).....	33, 36
Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act, Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 42-110b	3

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 1, 3, 12, 18, 25

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)1, 4

Securities Exchange Act

15 U.S.C. § 78j.....24

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)1

28 U.S.C. § 13451

28 U.S.C. § 13671

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Oxford English Dictionary (online version Sept. 2014; accessed
October 10, 2015)34

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958).....27

Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....27
